

<b>International Right of Way Association</b>							<b>10:48 AM</b>
<b>Profit &amp; Loss Prev Year Comparison</b>							<b>09/04/2018</b>
<b>July 2017 through June 2018</b>							<b>Accrual Basis</b>
1				<b>Jul '17 - Jun 18</b>	<b>Jul '16 - Jun 17</b>	<b>\$ Change</b>	<b>% Change</b>
2	<b>Ordinary Income/Expense</b>						
3	<b>Income</b>						
4	<b>40 - EDUCATION INCOME</b>						
5	<b>410 - COURSE INCOME - CLASSROOM</b>						
6			<b>4985 - SR/WA Revenue</b>	15,362.11	23,455.07	-8,092.96	-34.5%
7	<b>100 - COURSE 100'S</b>						
8			<b>4100 - 100-Principles of Land Acq-US</b>	25,333.32	86,850.80	-61,517.48	-70.83%
9			<b>4100C - 100C-Principles of Land Acq-Cdn</b>	0.00	21,795.70	-21,795.70	-100.0%
10			<b>4100i - 100i-Principles of Land Acq</b>	99,737.96	5,306.24	94,431.72	1,779.64%
11			<b>4102 - 102-Elevating Your Ethical Awar</b>	37,647.39	0.00	37,647.39	100.0%
12			<b>4103 - 103-Ethics &amp; ROW Profession</b>	0.00	18,672.77	-18,672.77	-100.0%
13			<b>4103C - 103C-Ethics &amp; ROW Profession</b>	0.00	1,316.82	-1,316.82	-100.0%
14			<b>4104 - 104-Standards of Practice</b>	0.00	1,139.25	-1,139.25	-100.0%
15			<b>4105 - 105-URA Executive Summary</b>	15,361.95	8,808.92	6,553.03	74.39%
16	<b>Total 100 - COURSE 100'S</b>			<b>178,080.62</b>	<b>143,890.50</b>	<b>34,190.12</b>	<b>23.76%</b>
17	<b>200 - COURSE 200'S</b>						
18			<b>4200 - 200-Princip. of R/E Negotiation</b>	12,513.37	26,120.93	-13,607.56	-52.09%
19			<b>4200C - 200C-Princip. of R/E Negotiat'n</b>	2,851.47	1,480.04	1,371.43	92.66%
20			<b>4201 - 201-Comm. in R/E Acquisition</b>	8,824.28	18,097.29	-9,273.01	-51.24%
21			<b>4203 - 203-Alternative Dispute Resol.</b>	3,472.13	4,399.74	-927.61	-21.08%
22			<b>4203C - 203C-Alternative Dispute Resol.</b>	0.00	1,153.52	-1,153.52	-100.0%
23			<b>4205 - 205-Bargaining Negotiations</b>	0.00	9,387.33	-9,387.33	-100.0%
24			<b>4205C - 205C-Bargaining Negotiations</b>	4,230.68	3,122.27	1,108.41	35.5%
25			<b>4207 - 207-Practical Negotiations</b>	6,538.25	11,534.57	-4,996.32	-43.32%
26			<b>4209 - 209-Negotiating with Diverse Cl</b>	2,477.08	12,839.10	-10,362.02	-80.71%
27			<b>4209C - 209C-Negotiating with Diverse</b>	0.00	1,845.64	-1,845.64	-100.0%
28			<b>4213 - 213-Conflict Management</b>	30,300.52	21,174.31	9,126.21	43.1%
29			<b>4213C - 213C-Conflict Management</b>	2,070.05	3,994.59	-1,924.54	-48.18%
30			<b>4215 - 215-R/W Acquisit. Pipeline Proj</b>	19,799.43	37,091.61	-17,292.18	-46.62%
31			<b>4218 - 218-R/W Acq. for Elec.Util.Proj</b>	64,651.03	20,548.55	44,102.48	214.63%
32			<b>4219 - 219-Introductory Instructor</b>	3,347.26	0.00	3,347.26	100.0%
33			<b>4225 - 225-Social Ecology</b>	18,614.45	6,768.62	11,845.83	175.01%
34			<b>4230 - 230-Oil&amp;Gas Land Basics &amp; Issue</b>	6,773.78	0.00	6,773.78	100.0%
35			<b>4235C - C235C - Cdn Oil &amp; Gas Industry</b>	3,223.35	0.00	3,223.35	100.0%
36	<b>Total 200 - COURSE 200'S</b>			<b>189,687.13</b>	<b>179,558.11</b>	<b>10,129.02</b>	<b>5.64%</b>
37	<b>300 - COURSE 300'S</b>						
38			<b>4303 - 303-Management Consulting</b>	4,907.33	4,238.94	668.39	15.77%
39			<b>4303C - 303C-Management Consulting</b>	0.00	4,495.27	-4,495.27	-100.0%
40			<b>4304 - 304-When Public Agenc's Collide</b>	2,518.85	0.00	2,518.85	100.0%
41	<b>Total 300 - COURSE 300'S</b>			<b>7,426.18</b>	<b>8,734.21</b>	<b>-1,308.03</b>	<b>-14.98%</b>
42	<b>400 - COURSE 400'S</b>						
43			<b>4400 - 400-Principles of R/E Appraisal</b>	28,917.82	22,709.72	6,208.10	27.34%
44			<b>4400C - 400C-Principles of R/E Apprais.</b>	4,520.78	229.18	4,291.60	1,872.59%
45			<b>4402 - 402-Intro to Income Cap Approac</b>	3,538.02	1,833.26	1,704.76	92.99%
46			<b>4403 - 403-Easement Valuation</b>	10,506.89	18,920.21	-8,413.32	-44.47%





















1		Jul '17 - Jun 18	Jul '16 - Jun 17	\$ Change	% Change
479	7680 · Professional-Cdn Account.	2,900.00	1,800.00	1,100.00	61.11%
480	7700 · Professional-Legal	750.00	3,121.00	-2,371.00	-75.97%
481	7720 · Professional-Consulting	11,471.16	11,225.42	245.74	2.19%
482	7730 · Organizational Remodeling	107,388.73	8,819.06	98,569.67	1,117.69%
483	7740 · QB Online for Chapters	27,778.23	26,684.16	1,094.07	4.1%
484	7800 · Rent-Offsite Storage	3,283.00	3,730.40	-447.40	-11.99%
485	7820 · Staff Recruitment	671.70	9,717.55	-9,045.85	-93.09%
486	7840 · Supplies-Kitchen	5,074.40	5,743.23	-668.83	-11.65%
487	7850 · Supplies-Office	17,862.21	14,813.60	3,048.61	20.58%
488	7870 · Taxes & Licenses	5,050.50	8,192.71	-3,142.21	-38.35%
489	7875 · Teleconferencing	22,569.89	29,669.88	-7,099.99	-23.93%
490	7890 · Telephone	32,819.72	29,899.29	2,920.43	9.77%
491	7910 · Temporary Help	2,803.84	1,000.00	1,803.84	180.38%
492	7930 · Training & Development - Staff	51,133.79	46,680.38	4,453.41	9.54%
493	7950 · Uncategorized Expenses	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.0%
494	7970 · Vacation Expense	22,069.60	-17,674.83	39,744.43	224.87%
495	7990 · Web Site-IRWA	37,150.32	26,752.68	10,397.64	38.87%
496	<b>Total 80 · ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES</b>	<b>998,701.26</b>	<b>869,828.35</b>	<b>128,872.91</b>	<b>14.82%</b>
497	<b>88 · INCOME TAXES</b>				
498	8800 · Federal and State Income Taxes	6,010.00	3,485.00	2,525.00	72.45%
499	<b>Total 88 · INCOME TAXES</b>	<b>6,010.00</b>	<b>3,485.00</b>	<b>2,525.00</b>	<b>72.45%</b>
500	<b>Total Expense</b>	<b>5,095,663.42</b>	<b>5,005,616.94</b>	<b>90,046.48</b>	<b>1.8%</b>
501	<b>Net Ordinary Income</b>	<b>203,513.05</b>	<b>-57,427.50</b>	<b>260,940.55</b>	<b>454.38%</b>
502	<b>Other Income/Expense</b>				
503	<b>Other Income</b>				
504	4095 · Instructor Income-Pass Through	238,725.40	285,254.07	-46,528.67	-16.31%
505	<b>48 · PIPELINE COMMITTEE REVENUE</b>				
506	4752 · BLM Symposium/School	0.00	400.00	-400.00	-100.0%
507	4755 · Interest Income	1.34	3.32	-1.98	-59.64%
508	4760 · IRWA Support (BLM)	3,262.00	0.00	3,262.00	100.0%
509	4762 · Member Dues	15,000.00	15,050.00	-50.00	-0.33%
510	4765 · Sponsorship	1,400.00	8,350.00	-6,950.00	-83.23%
511	<b>Total 48 · PIPELINE COMMITTEE REVENUE</b>	<b>19,663.34</b>	<b>23,803.32</b>	<b>-4,139.98</b>	<b>-17.39%</b>
512	<b>95 · OTHER INCOME &amp; EXPENSE</b>				
513	8500 · Gain ( Loss) on Conversion	-3,208.33	228.03	-3,436.36	-1,506.98%
514	8600 · Gain (Loss) on Disposal of F/A	-44.80	-1,128.19	1,083.39	96.03%
515	8700 · Unrealized Invest. Gain (Loss)	10,234.66	43,431.11	-33,196.45	-76.44%
516	8769 · Realized Invest. Gain (Loss)	0.00	125.01	-125.01	-100.0%
517	<b>Total 95 · OTHER INCOME &amp; EXPENSE</b>	<b>6,981.53</b>	<b>42,655.96</b>	<b>-35,674.43</b>	<b>-83.63%</b>
518	<b>Total Other Income</b>	<b>265,370.27</b>	<b>351,713.35</b>	<b>-86,343.08</b>	<b>-24.55%</b>
519	<b>Other Expense</b>				
520	<b>72 · PIPELINE COMMITTEE EXPENSES</b>				
521	6408 · Bank Fee	12.00	0.00	12.00	100.0%
522	6420 · Contribution Expenses	5,000.00	2,500.00	2,500.00	100.0%
523	6470 · Quarterly Meeting Expenses	19,167.46	17,527.77	1,639.69	9.36%
524	<b>Total 72 · PIPELINE COMMITTEE EXPENSES</b>	<b>24,179.46</b>	<b>20,027.77</b>	<b>4,151.69</b>	<b>20.73%</b>
525	8400 · Instructor Exp.-Pass Through	238,725.40	285,254.07	-46,528.67	-16.31%
526	<b>Total Other Expense</b>	<b>262,904.86</b>	<b>305,281.84</b>	<b>-42,376.98</b>	<b>-13.88%</b>

1		<b>Jul '17 - Jun 18</b>	<b>Jul '16 - Jun 17</b>	<b>\$ Change</b>	<b>% Change</b>
527	<b>Net Other Income</b>	2,465.41	46,431.51	-43,966.10	-94.69%
528	<b>Net Income</b>	<b>205,978.46</b>	<b>-10,995.99</b>	<b>216,974.45</b>	<b>1,973.21%</b>